Operation
period
(years)

Annual
operation

cost
(€)

20 76,161.7 11,733,880 0.022 17% 15% 25 253,420

The IRR of this project is only 7.76% and 7.51% for Pingbian and Guanyintuo stations respectively
without CDM revenue. Based on the regulations of the Economic Evaluation Code for Small Hydropower
Projects, the IRR of small hydropower projects’ total investment should not be lower than the threshold of
10%. It is therefore obvious that, without CDM revenue, the project faces financial barriers.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis (only applicable to options II and III):

The sensitivity analysis is conducted to check whether, under reasonable variations in the critical
assumptions, the results of the analysis remain unaltered. We have used as critical assumptions:

1. Static total investment
2. Annual operational cost
3. Grid price

Variations  of  ±10%  have  been  considered  in  the  critical  assumptions. Tables B.4 and B.5
summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis for Pingbian and Guanyintuo respectively, while Figures
B.1 and B.2 provide a graphic depiction.

Table B.4 Impact of Variations in Critical Assumptions on IRR of Pingbian Station

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Grid price 6.40% 7.09% 7.76% 8.42% 9.07%

Static total investment 9.05% 8.38% 7.76% 7.19% 6.67%
Annual operational cost 8.04% 7.90% 7.76% 7.62% 7.49%

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1

CDM – Executive Board   page 12

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

6.00%

6.50%

7.00%

7.50%

8.00%

8.50%

9.00%

9.50%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

IRR

Grid price Static total investment Annual operational cost

Fig B.1 the IRR Sensitivity Analysis of Pingbian Station when Static Total Investment, Annual Operation

Cost or Grid price changed

Fig.B.1 shows that none of variations can raise the IRR of Pingbian higher than the threshold of 10% and
the sensitivity of the annual operational cost is very low.
Wider variations in the remaining critical assumptions are impossible due to the following reasons:
- The static investment can not be lowered because the price of equipment and material, etc., has been

increasing.

Table B.5 Impact of Variations in Critical Assumptions on IRR of Guanyintuo Station

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Grid price  6.16% 6.84% 7.51% 8.17% 8.81%

Static total investment 8.78% 8.12% 7.51% 6.95% 6.43%
Annual operational cost 7.80% 7.65% 7.51% 7.37% 7.23%

6.00%

6.50%

7.00%

7.50%

8.00%

8.50%

9.00%

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

IRR

Grid price Static total investment Annual operational cost

Fig B.2 the IRR Sensitivity Analysis of Guanyintuo Station when Static Total Investment, Annual

Operation Cost or Electricity tariff changed

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1

CDM – Executive Board   page 13

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Fig.B.2 shows that the results obtained for Pingbian are applicable to Guanyintuo.